
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on Friday 26 May 2017  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 
available in alternative formats. For further information about 
this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Ezzie Tunnicliff on   01622 
602272. To find out more about the work of the Committee, 
please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 

LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Date: Tuesday 6 June 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

Maidstone 

            

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, 

Hastie, Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Pickett 

(Chairman) and Mrs Wilson 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   



 
 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017  1 - 7 

9. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017  8 

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

11. Questions and answer session for members of the public   

12. Committee Work Programme  9 

13. Report of the Head of Environment and Public Realm: 
Bereavement Services - Developing Services  

10 - 36 

14. Strategic Plan Performance Update Quarter 4 for HCL  37 - 58 

15. Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring  59 - 65 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Heritage, Culture & Leisure 
Committee, please contact Democratic Services by email on 
democraticservices@maidstone.gov.uk, or by phone on 01622602272 by 5 pm one clear 
working day before the meeting.  If asking a question, you will need to provide the full 
text in writing.  If making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you 
wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served 
basis. 

 
 

  

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 APRIL 2017 
 
Present:  Councillors Ells, Fort, Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Naghi, 

Pickett (Chairman) and Mrs Wilson 
 
 Also Present: Councillors Clark, D Mortimer and 

Wilby 
 

132. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

133. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

134. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

135. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors Clark, D Mortimer and Wilby indicated that they wished to 
speak on item 13 – Report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development – Disposal of Land at Richmond Way, South Ward. 
 

136. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Naghi disclosed that he had an interest in item 14 – Report of 
the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development – Disposal of Land 
Adjacent to the Gallagher Stadium, North Ward, due to his role as a part 
time steward at Maidstone United. 
 
Councillors Pickett and Mrs Wilson disclosed that they had an interest in 
item 12 – Report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
– Maidstone Museum Development – Progress Update, due to their roles 
as members of the Museum Strategic Board. 
 

137. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillors Naghi, Pickett and Wilson disclosed that they had been lobbied 
on item 13 – Report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development – Disposal of Land at Richmond Way, South Ward and item 
14 – Report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development – 
Disposal of Land Adjacent to the Gallagher Stadium, North Ward. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

1



 2  

138. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: That the information contained in the exempt Appendix III to 
the Report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Relating to the Sustainable Future to Mote Park Update be taken in 
private. 
 

139. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

140. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

141. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

142. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS - HERITAGE, 
CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
2017-18  
 
The Head of Policy and Communications and the Policy and Information 
Manager presented a report on the Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee – Key Performance Indicators for 2017-18. 
 
The suggested indicators were made following workshops with members 
and suggestions from officers. The Head of Policy and Communications 
proposed that the methodology and suggested targets would be brought 
back to the Committee once the indicators had been agreed. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Policy and Communications also 
agreed to circulate the Parish Survey results to all Members of the 
Committee following the meeting. 
 
During the discussion of this item it was suggested that a report be 
submitted to this Committee providing contextual information about 
Heritage issues, including Tree Preservation Order applications, at the 
time that the Annual Monitoring Report is submitted to Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the following Strategic Plan Key Performance Indicators be 
agreed for the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee for 2017-
18. 

 
Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough 
 

2



 3  

Percentage of Parishes that are satisfied
[...]
cers recommended that the Committee did not 
declare the land surplus but instead further explore granting a license 
to the club for use of the land. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee does not declare the open space adjacent to the 
Gallagher Stadium, as outlined in red on the attached plan as Appendix 1, 
as surplus to operational requirements but asks officers to further 
investigate the possibility of a licence with the club. 
 
Voting: For – 6  Against – 1  Abstentions – 0  
 
Cllr Hinder left the meeting at 20:28, after the voting of this item. 
 

146. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT - PHASE 3 PUBLIC REALM  
 
The Local Economy Project Officer presented a report on Phase 3 Public 
Realm. The report detailed the option to include the southern end of Week 
Street as well as the already proposed north end of Week Street and 
Gabriel’s Hill. This proposal ensured coherence and generated a cost 
saving due to economies of scale. 
 
The Committee noted that the design created a sense of arrival at 
Maidstone East Station and ensured that visitors would appreciate the 
history of Maidstone through the timeline placed on the floor. 
 
In response to a question, the Local Economy Project Officer explained 
that designs had previously been shown to the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of 
the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee, the Heritage, 
Culture and Leisure Committee and the Policy and Resources Committee 
and that a full consultation would be carried out on the final designs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Policy and Resources Committee be recommended to: 
 

1) Approve the change in scope from the original proposed project, to 
now include the southern end of Week Street. 

2) Approve the outline designs for all of Week Street and Gabriel’s 
Hill/Lower Stone Street with the exception of the suggested palette 
of tree species which do not comply with document HAP12; Urban 
Green Space.  In addition the 4 Ginkgo Biloba at the bottom of 
Gabrie
[...]
ng a briefing with the chair of the Heritage 
Culture and Leisure Committee on the procurement process and 
outcome. 

e) That the Committee delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent 
Legal Services to enter into contracts and any other necessary 
agreements for the construction of the Mote Park Centre. 

 
Voting:  For - 6  Against - 0  Abstention - 0 
 

148. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee requested that a future report be brought to them to 
agree a framework for land disposals, in order to aid the Committee in 
their deliberations as to whether land was considered surplus to 
requirements or not. The framework was requested before another report 
on land disposals was considered by the Committee. 
 
The Committee also requested that reports relating to land disposal give 
all of the information needed in order to make a rational decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

149. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.34 p.m. to 9.34 p.m. 
 
 

7



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23 MAY 2017 
 
Present:  Councillor Pickett (Chairman), and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Ells, Fort, 
Hastie, Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Mrs Wilson 

   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Butler. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Boughton was substituting for Councillor 
Butler. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Pickett be elected as Chairman of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ells be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 

5. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.50 p.m. to 6.52 p.m. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

8



 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME SORTED BY COMMITTEE

Report Title Workstream Committee Month Lead Report Author

Bereavement 
[...]
porate Finance and Budgets HCL Jan-18 Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Strategic Plan Action Plan 2018/19 Corporate Planning HCL Jan-18 Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 

Setting new Key Performance Indicators (please note that there 

will be workshops with each committee prior to the report in 

January/February)

Corporate Planning HCL Feb-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier

Q3 Performance Report 2017/18 Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews HCL Feb-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier

Disposal of Land at Hayle Place Changes to Services & Commissioning HCL TBC Dawn Hudd Jason Taylor

1

A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 1
2

9



 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee 

6 June 2017 

 

Bereavement Services – Developing Services 
 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Head of Environment and Public Realm 

Lead Officer and Report Author Head of Environment and Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All, specifically Boxley Ward 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

That the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee agree: 

1. That the Pet Crematorium project is suspended and reviewed in 2020/21, or sooner if 
markets dictate or partnership opportunities can be identified, and to consider 
alternative commercial options on site; and 

2. That Bereavement Services will focus on the delivery and improvement of its core 
business; and  

3. £220,000 set aside in the Capital Programme for the Pet Crematorium is invested in 
the expansion of the Vinter’s Park Crematorium car park and improvements to 
disabled access; and  

4. £30,000 from the Capital Programme is used for heat recovery from the cremators 
and fire proofing the paper records held at the Crematorium; and 

5. Whether further work should be undertaken regarding the two proposals for longer 
term improvements at the Cemetery. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough – promoting a range of 
employment opportunities and skills across the Borough 

• Keeping the Borough an attractive place for all – respecting the character of the 
Borough and ensuring new development is in keeping with the surrounding 
environment 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Corporate Leadership Team Tuesday 2 May 2017 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee Tuesday 6 June 2017 

Agenda Item 13

10



 

Bereavement Services – Developing Services 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In July 2016, the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee agreed the 

submission of a planning application for a pet crematorium and car park 
expansion at Vinters Park Crematorium.  However, along with the Corporate 
Leadership Team, they requested that the business case be updated and 
presented to the Committee for final approval of the project. 
 

1.2 Over the past 6 months a number of work streams have been progressed 
including amendment of plans, submission of the planning application, 
development of the business case and review of costs.  In addition, alternative 
options have also been explored in order to balance risk.  
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to present the Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee with a summary of the work undertaken and a number of 
recommendations regarding the next steps for Bereavement Services. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Over the past couple of years, the Bereavement Services Team have identified 

a number of improvements to the Crematorium and Cemetery to ensure that 
they remain competitive and maintain a good market share as well as exploring 
opportunities to diversify where appropriate. 
 

2.2 Through this a variety of service developments were identified including 
improving disabled access, increased car parking, the use of technology as well 
as the provision of a pet cremation service.  A number of these developments 
are already underway including the introduction of new technology to enable 
visual tributes and webcasting as well as increasing seating capacity within the 
Chapel.  These will help ensure that Vinters Park Crematorium continues to 
appeal to local families and can offer a competitive service compared with 
neighbouring crematoria. 
 

2.3 The establishment of a separate pet crematorium within the site was also 
identified as a commercial opportunity and originally agreed by Cabinet in 
February 2015.   
 

2.4 In July 2016, the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee approved the 
submission of a planning application for a Pet Crematorium within the grounds 
of the existing Vinters Park Crematorium. 
 

2.5 Planning permission was granted in January 2017 for the site as shown in 
Appendix A.  This included a new building sited behind the existing offices, 
replacement of the current disabled access ramp with new disabled and staff 
car park and extension of the existing overflow car park. 
 

11



 

2.6 The Council now needs to take the decision about what, if any, development is 
carried out at the Crematorium or Cemetery, based on up to date information 
regarding the services’ performance, potential growth of the business and 
investment requirements. 
 
Pet Crematorium 
 

2.7 Prior to the original agreement by Cabinet in February 2015, a business case 
was prepared based on data from an existing business and research from the 
industry.  This indicated a potential income of over £1million in the first 5 years. 
 

2.8 A revised estimate for delivery of the project, including construction of the pet 
crematorium, improvements to parking and disabled access, is £596,186.  This 
has been prepared by a quantity surveyor and includes a 10% contingency.  
 

2.9 Whilst the Committee supported the project, it was deemed necessary to revisit 
the business case and update it according to current market conditions.  A 
different approach was taken to this, which included understanding the local 

[...]
t time reflects the level of risk 
associated with the project.  The 
business case has not been able to 
provide reassurance that risks have 
can be sufficiently mitigated. 

The proposal to make 
improvements to the existing 
business are intended to mitigate 
the risk that the service will not be 
able to retain market share should 
investment not be made into the car 
parking and disabled access. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm 

17



 

Financial There is currently £645,000 
allocated in the Capital Programme 
for the Pet Crematorium project.  It 
is proposed that a proportion of this 
is allocated to the improvements to 
the existing business, specifically 
£220,000 for the extension to the 
car park. 

These capital improvements are 
intended to maintain market share 
and the success of the core 
business as opposed to generating 
additional commercial income.  In 
light of the risks associated with the 
Pet Crematorium project, this 
investment offers a more 
appropriate balance of risk and 
reward. 

The balance of the £645,000 
allocation will be carried forward for 
future investment, subject to 
development of a suitable business 
case. 

Section 151 
Officer and 
Finance Team 

Staffing   

Legal   

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment 

  

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development 

Planning permission has been 
approved for the site, taking into 
account the impact on the 
landscape and ensuring there is no 
detrimental impact on the 
environment. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm 

Community Safety   

Human Rights Act   

Procurement Procurement support would be 
sought should the decision be taken 
to carry out the construction of an 
extension to the car park. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Realm 

Asset Management   

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix A: Planning Permission Outline 

18



 

• Appendix B: Car Park Capacity Issues 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
Veterinary Survey Results 
Public Survey Results 
Technical Specification for  

19



!"
#
$#
%
&

!"
#
$'
(
&

!"
)
$*
*
&

!")$*"&

!"
)
$%
+
&

!"
'$
%'
&

!"
)$
,(
&

!"
)
$,
%
&

!"
)
$-
#
&

!"
)
$"
%
&

!"'$+-&

!"'$"(&

!"'$(#&

!")$)"&

!"
)$
,*
&

!")$,*&

!"
)
$-
#
&

!"
)
$"
*
&

!"
)
$*
-
&

!"
)
$*
,
&

!"
'
$%
)
&

!"
'
$(
'
&

!"
)
$#
#
&

!"
)
$+
-
&

!")$+(&

!"
)$
""
&

!"
'
$+
%
&

!-
(
$"
*
&

!-
(
$#
"
&

.
/
0
1
2
3
/
4
51
6
0
4

2
78
99
56
99
:;
<

/
=
:>
7:
?
@
5;
8
A5
B
8
AC

D<E
5;8A

5B8
AC

F:7
G5H
:>8I

J<H5
8;;
<>>

D
<
E
5;
8
A5
B
8
AC

!"
5K
A5
*
52
B
8
;
<
>
&1
<
L
K
M
<
5H
:>
8
I
J<
H

A8
L
B

1
<
9N
>
<
50
A<
8

O
K
A>
<
5I
K
=
5B
8
AC
:?
@1
K
8
H
5<
?
J8
A@
<
H
57
K
58
JJK
E
5#

;
8
A>
57
K
5B
8
>
>

D
3

D
3

D
3

D
3

/
=
7<
?
H
<
H
5;
8
A5
B
8
AC

!)
,
52
B
8
;
<
>
&

D
3

D
<
E
5D
8
7:
M
<
52
B
<
;
:<
>
53
A<
<

P
<
@
<
?
H

Q<7
5;A<

L8
7KA:
NL

!"
"#
$%&
#'(
)**
+,'
-"
&+

/
=
7<
?
H
<
H
5;
8
A5
B
8
AC

!)
*
52
B
8
;
<
>
&

A
m

en
de

d 
S

ch
em

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
P

et
 C

re
m

at
or

iu
m

 V
in

te
rs

 P
ar

k

D
at

e:
 1

8t
h 

A
ug

us
t 2

01
6

20



Appendix B – Examples of Car Parking Issues 

 

 

 

21



 

 

 

22



 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure 

Committee 

6 June 2017 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

No 

 

Strategic Plan Performance Update Quarter 4 2016/17 

 

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy & 
Communications 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Anna Collier, Policy & Information Manager. Alex 
Munden, Performance and Business Information 
Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. Note the summary of performance for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and corporate strategies and plans. 

2. Identify any action that needs
[...]
n as PI status. If an indicator has achieved or exceeded the 
annual target they are rated green. If the target has been missed but is 
within 10% of the target it will be rated amber, and if the target has been 
missed by more than 10% it will be rated red.  
 

2.5 Some indicators will show an asterisk (*) after the figure. These are 
provisional values that are awaiting confirmation. Data for some of the 
indicators were not available at the time of reporting. In these cases a date 
has been provided for when the information is expected.  
 

2.6 Contextual indicators are not targeted but are given a direction. Indicators 
that are not due for reporting or where there is delay in data collection are 
not rated against targets or given a direction. 

 
 
 

 
3. Quarter 4 Performance Summary 

 
3.1 There are 32 key performance indicators (KPIs) which were developed with 

Heads of Service and unit managers, and agreed by Policy & Resources 
Committee for 2016/17. Five of these relate to the Heritage, Culture & 
Leisure Committee.  
 

24



 

3.2 Overall, 60% (3) of KPIs reported this quarter achieved their target for 
quarter 4. For 100% of indicators, performance improved compared to the 
same quarter last year, where data could be compared.  

 

4. RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A Total 

KPIs 3 0 1 1 5 

Strategic Actions 4 0 0  4 

Direction Up Across Down N/A Total 

KPIs 3 0 0 2 5 

 
 

5. Performance by Priority 
 
Priority 1: Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all 

 
5.1 User satisfaction with the Leisure Centre achieved the quarterly target for 

the first time in 2016/17, with satisfaction at 87.36% against a target of 
82%. This is a significant improvement on satisfaction in quarter 4 2015/16, 
increasing by 11.3%. Satisfaction for quarter 4 was measured using paper 
surveys, as the new feedback machines were on trial in quarter 3. These 
machines will be reinstalled for 2017/18 and should increase the number of 
responses received. 
[...]
E 

6 June 2017 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17 

 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Director of Finance and Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Paul Holland – Senior Finance Manager, Client 
Accountancy 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee notes the financial position for services within its remit at 
the end of the fourth quarter. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough 

Financial resources are allocated in accordance with the Council’s strategic priorities.  
This report shows how the resources have been spent and identifies any areas 
where there have been variances from the budgeted allocation of resources.  

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 6 June 2017 

Agenda Item 15

45



 

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue budget and outturn for services within the 

Committee’s remit at the end of the fourth quarter of 2016/17.  It highlights 
significant variances from budget and any other matters which are likely to 
have a material financial impact. 

 
1.2 As at the end of the fourth quarter there was an overall underspend for 

services within the Committee’s remit of £69,199.  The individual variances 
for each cost centre are shown at Appendix 1. The totals include internal 
recharges. 
 

1.3 The Council as a whole will also be reporting an underspend at the end of 
the fourth quarter.  This is a significant improvement from the end of the 
third quarter, when an overspend of £288,000 was projected.  It follows the 
introduction of additional controls over spending, designed to ensure that 
the Council remained within budget for the year.  The Council will need to 
continue maintaining tight controls in 2017/18 given likely spending 
pressures. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Council’s 

Responsible Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary 
control and financial management. Day to day budgetary control is 
delegated to service managers, with assistance and advice from their 
Director and the Finance section. 
 

2.2 The budget for 2016/17 was agreed by full Council on 2 March 2016. This 
report sets out the position as at the end of the fourth quarter in relation to 
the revenue budget.  The fourth quarter figures will be incorporated within 
the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31st March 
2017, which will be considered by the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 26th June 2017. 
 

2.3 Attached at Appendix I is a table detailing the current budget and actual 
position in relation to the fourth quarter of 2016/17, to March 2017, by cost 
centre. 
 

2.4 The Appendix shows: 
 

a) The cost centre description; 
b) The value of the net expenditure budget for the year; 
c) Actual expenditure; 
d) Actual income; 
e) Actual net expenditure (gross expenditure less income) 
f) The variance between expected and actual net expenditure. 

 

46



 

2.5 Appendix 1 shows net expenditure of £5,062,301 compared with a budget 
of £5,131,500.   

 
2.6 Explanations are shown below for all variances within individual cost centres 

which exceed £30,000: 
 
 

Cost Centre Positive 
Variance 

Adverse 
Variance 

 £000 £000 
Museum 
 
This variance is a combination of an underspend 
of £60,000 on staff and running expenses, 
partially off-set by a shortfall in income of 
£26,000. 35  

Museum – Grant Funded Activities 
 
This is unused grant fundi
[...]
		���.	�
�#	��.	#���� ����� ������� ��������� � �����
���0	��.	#���� ����� ������ �������� ��� �����

�!-�!%��	�)--�!�	��!"#$�� 3��4��	 ��4���2�� 3��4���2��	 3�	 3��4��	

�**#����	���%& 4��1��4�� ���2����40 34�140�040	 4�����1�� �5��55

�$�)%&	�)��)! 	7�!	8�%!

51


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017
	9 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017
	12 Committee Work Programme
	13 Report of the Head of Environment and Public Realm: Bereavement Services - Developing Services
	Appendix A - Planning Permission
	Appendix B - Car Parking Issues

	14 Strategic Plan Performance Update Quarter 4 for HCL
	Enc. 1 for Strategic Plan Performance Update Quarter 4 for HCL
	Enc. 2 for Strategic Plan Performance Update Quarter 4 for HCL

	15 Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Outturn 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JUNE 2017 
 
Present:  Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors Mrs 

Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, Hastie, Mrs Hinder, 
Lewins and Mrs Wilson 

 
Also Present: Councillors English and Perry 
 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
It was noted that there was an updated recommendation for Item 13 – 
Bereavement Services – Developing Services.  
 

9. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillors English and Perry were present as Visiting 
Members. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

11. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

12. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the amendment of the 
last word of Paragraph 2, Item 146 on Page 2, to read as follows: 
 



 

 2  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 
 
The Committee noted that the design created a sense of arrival at 
Maidstone East Station and ensured that visitors would appreciate the 
history of Maidstone through the timeline placed on the ground. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

15. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

16. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

17. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
It was noted that the annual report referred to in decision number 2 on 
Page 3 of the minutes, of the meeting held on 4 April 2017, had not been 
added to the Committee Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the ‘Parks and Open Spaces 10 
Year Plan’ would likely be considered by the Committee in September.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

18. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - DEVELOPING SERVICES  
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm gave a presentation to the 
Committee regarding the future development of Bereavement Services. 
 
It was noted that, in June 2016, this Committee agreed to submit a 
planning application for a pet crematorium and car park expansion at 
Vinters Park Crematorium. This was based on a business case which was 
prepared prior to the original agreement by Cabinet in February 2015. A 
new business case had since been prepared because it was deemed 
appropriate to update it according to current market conditions. Using the 
data, it was projected that the Capital payback would be between 7 and a 
half and 12 years depending on the level of direct sales achieved, which 
presented a greater risk compared to the previous business plan. 
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm advised the Committee on 
options that were available to improve the cemetery, for both staff and 
the public. In response to a question raised by the Committee, the Head 
of Environment and Public Realm assured the Committee that there was 
still significant capacity at the cemetery and agreed to include the future 
capacity of the cemetery in the business case when it was presented to 
the Committee. 



 

 3  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 
 
 
The Committee considered whether off site storage was an option for 
paper records. However, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
advised the Committee that a large number of people came to the 
crematorium in order to speak with the Cemetery Officer and view the 
records there. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the officers explained that: 
 

• It was the storage area at the Crematorium that required fire 
proofing, rather than the records. 
 

• The money allocated in the Capital Programme for the Pet 
Crematorium would be carried forward as this project was not 
sustainable at this time. 
 

• It was not necessary to refer the issue for capital funding back to 
the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Pet Crematorium project be suspended and reviewed in 
2020/21, or sooner if markets dictate or partnership opportunities 
can be identified.  

 
2. That Bereavement Services will focus on the delivery and 

improvement of its core business.  
 

3. That £220,000 set aside in the Capital Programme for the Pet 
Crematorium be invested in the expansion of the Vinters Park 
Crematorium car park and improvements to disabled access. 

 
4. That £30,000 from the Capital Programme be used for heat 

recovery from the cremators and fire proofing the storage area for 
paper records held at the Crematorium.  

 
5. That a business case be prepared and presented to this Committee 

seeking Capital funding for improvements at Maidstone Cemetery, 
specifically the repair and reopening of the Chapel and the 
dismantling of the disused Groundsman’s House and extension of 
the Cremated Remains Section. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

19. STRATEGIC PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE QUARTER 4 FOR HCL  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented this item to 
the Committee. The Committee noted that: 
 

• 60% of KPIs reported this quarter achieved their target for quarter 
4; and 
 



 

 4  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 
 

• 100% of indicators had shown an increase in performance 
compared to the same quarter last year, where comparative data 
was available. 

 
The Committee raised concerns about the footfall at the Museum and 
Visitor Information Centre. The Museum Director concurred that the 
figures had been disappointing and that this was related to national 
trends. In order to increase the footfall at the Museum, the Museum 
Director informed the Committee that: 
 

• The Museum was continuing to run a series of ‘Museum Lates’ in 
order to attract new audiences through word of mouth; 
 

• There was an exciting new Ancient Lives Gallery opening in 
September; and 
 

• The Museum was developing the relationship with Fremlin Walk in 
order to increase awareness of the Museum to those visiting the 
shopping centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the summary of performance of Key Performance Indicators 
and corporate strategies and plans for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 be 
noted. 

2. That no action needs to be taken nor amendments made to the 
Quarter 4 Performance Update report. 

3. That Appendix II, the Quarter 4 Strategic Plan Action Plan Update, 
be noted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

20. FOURTH QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement made a presentation 
to the Committee relating to budgets within the Committee’s remit for the 
fourth quarter of 2016/17. 
 
The Committee noted that:  
 

• There was an overall underspend for services within the 
Committee’s remit of £69,199.  
 

• There was an overspend of £169,757 for the Mote Park Café due to 
higher than budgeted staff costs, but this figure was less than had 
been projected previously.  

 
• The solar panels installed at Mote Park Leisure Centre were meant 

to provide a return to the Council, but as yet there had been no 
return as the mechanics of the calculation had not been 
established. A meeting had been arranged with SERCO to resolve 
this issue.  



 

 5  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 
 
 

• Cobtree Manor Golf Course had overspent by £36,917 for 2016/17 
because the contract had ended with the operator. This meant that 
the Council had to pay the operator to run the Golf Course, rather 
than the operator paying the Council. 

 
RESOLVED: That the financial position for services within the remit of the 
Committee at the end of the fourth quarter be noted.  
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

21. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 8.08 p.m. 
 
 


